
Section 1285.100  Visiting Professor Permits 

a)	Any person not licensed in this State to practice medicine in all of its branches or as a chiropractic physician who has been appointed as a visiting professor at a medical, osteopathic or chiropractic program (program of medicine) in this State must be the holder of a Visiting Professor Permit issued by the Division pursuant to the provisions of Section 18 of the Act. 

b)	An application for a Visiting Professor Permit shall be made on forms provided by the Division.  The application shall include: 

1)	The name and location of the applicant's program of medicine, dates of attendance, date and type of degree conferred; 

2)	Certification from the jurisdiction of original licensure indicating: 

A)	The date of issuance and status of the license; and

B)	Whether the records of the licensing authority contain any record of any disciplinary action or pending action; 

3)	Certification from the Dean of the program of medicine indicating: 

A)	That the entity has contracted with the applicant and the applicant has received a faculty appointment to teach in the program; 

B)	Name and address of the patient care clinics or facilities affiliated with the medical program at which the applicant will be providing instruction and/or providing clinical care and a justification for any clinical activities that will be provided at the facilities; 

C)	The nature of the educational services to be provided by the applicant and the qualifications of the applicant to provide these services; 

D)	The term of the contract; 

4)	A copy of the applicant's current curriculum vitae; and 

5)	The $600 fee; and

6)	Verification of a fingerprint-based background check submitted to the Illinois State Police (ISP) electronically through a licensed live scan fingerprint vendor.  The fingerprints shall be checked against the ISP and Federal Bureau of Investigation criminal history record.  Out-of-state residents may have their fingerprints taken by a fingerprinting agency outside of Illinois and submit one fingerprint card, accompanied by the fee specified by ISP, to a licensed live scan fingerprint vendor with card scan capability.  Fingerprints shall be taken not more than 60 days prior to the application.

c)	Written notice of the Division's final action on every application for a Visiting Professor Permit shall be given to the applicant and the program of medicine designated.  The applicant shall not commence the faculty appointment before the program receives written notification of the approval of the application.  Notification may occur by email to an applicant's email address of record. 

d)	The initial Visiting Professor Permit shall be valid for 2 years or for the term of the faculty appointment, if less than 2 years.  The Visiting Professor Permit may be renewed.  Renewed Visiting Professor Permits shall be issued to expire on July 31 in the year of the physician license renewal. Individuals holding a valid Visiting Professor Permit on the effective date of this Section are eligible for renewal of that permit pursuant to subsection (e). 

e)	Permit Renewal

1)	For the first renewal of the Visiting Professor Permit, the permit holder shall file an application with the Division, on forms provided by the Division, that includes: 

A)	Certification from the Dean of the program of medicine indicating the term of the renewal contract and a list of the affiliated patient care clinics and facilities where the permit holder will be providing instruction and the justification for any clinical activities that will be provided at the facilities; 

B)	Certification from the jurisdiction of original licensure indicating the current status of the license; 

C)	Proof of successful completion of: 

i)	the United States Medical Licensing Examination (USMLE) Step 2 in accordance with Section 1285.60 for a visiting professor to practice medicine in all of its branches; or 

ii)	the National Board of Chiropractic Examiners (NBCE) Part II or SPEC in accordance with Section 1285.60 for a visiting professor to practice chiropractic; and 

D)	The renewal fee of $600. 

2)	After the first renewal, a Visiting Professor Permit shall be renewed in accordance with subsection (f). 

f)	For renewals not made pursuant to subsection (e), the application for renewal of a Visiting Professor Permit shall be made on forms supplied by the Division at least 60 days prior to expiration of the permit.  The Visiting Professor Permit renewal application shall include: 

1)	Certification from the Dean of the program of medicine indicating a valid contract between the visiting professor and the school and a list of the affiliated patient care clinics and facilities where the permit holder will be providing instruction and the justification for any clinical activities that will be provided at the facilities; 

2)	Certification from the jurisdiction of original licensure indicating the current status of the license; 

3)	Completion of 150 hours continuing medical education in accordance with Section 1285.110; and 

4)	The renewal fee of $600. 

g)	When any person on whose behalf a Visiting Professor Permit has been issued discharges or terminates the faculty appointment, any permit issued in the name of such person shall be null and void as of the date of discharge or termination.  The program of medicine shall immediately provide written notice of the reason for the discharge or termination. 

h)	Only one Visiting Professor Permit shall be issued to an applicant.  If the faculty appointment for which the permit was issued is terminated and the holder of the permit desires to remain in the State and practice or teach his/her profession, he/she must apply, meet all the requirements of this State, and receive a license to practice that profession. 

i)	When there has been a change in or addition to privileges of a visiting professor or a change in a facility where instruction or clinical care is being provided, the program shall notify the Division in writing of the changes and a justification for the changes.  The Division, shall review the information and determine if a new permit needs to be issued. 

j)	Nothing in this Section shall prohibit the holder of a Visiting Professor Permit from applying for and receiving a license to practice their profession in this State during the term of their faculty appointment.  In the event the holder of a permit is issued a license to practice their profession in this State, upon receipt of the license, the permit shall become null and void pursuant to the provisions of subsection (h). 

k)	Persons holding a permit under this Section shall only practice medicine in all of its branches or practice the treatment of human ailments without the use of drugs and without operative surgery in the State of Illinois in their official capacity under their contract within the medical school itself and any affiliated institution in which the permit holder is providing instruction as part of the medical school's educational program and for which the medical school has assumed direct responsibility.  (Section 18 of the Act) 

(Source:  Amended at 48 Ill. Reg. 18129, effective December 13, 2024)
